

**DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY,
COLORADO**

1437 Bannock St.
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 606-2300

Plaintiffs: CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, COLORADO LATINO FORUM,
and SIERRA CLUB

v.

Defendant: COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT,
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION

and

Intervenor-Defendant: AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE COLORADO

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Public Employees
for Environmental Responsibility*

JOSEPH A. SALAZAR

Salazar Law, LLC

PO Box 370

Eastlake, CO 80614-0370

Tel: (303) 895-7044

Atty. Reg. #: 35196

Case Number: 2021CV30049
(consolidated with Case No.
2021CV30886)

Division: 209

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, COLORADO LATINO FORUM,
AND SIERRA CLUB**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. ACCORDING TO EMPLOYEE EXPERTS, CDPHE IS JEOPARDIZING
 PUBLIC HEALTH BY FAILING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 COLORADO CLEAN AIR REGULATION. 5

 A. First Employee Account 6

 B. Second Employee Account..... 7

 C. Third Employee Account 7

 D. Fourth Employee Account..... 8

 E. Fifth Employee Account 9

 F. Consistent Staff Concerns Revealed by Open Records Requests 9

 G. Consistent News Reports of CDPHE Staff Statements..... 10

 II. EPA RESPONSE TO THE AIR MODELER WHISTLEBLOWERS’
 POSITION. 12

 III. MICHIGAN ELIMINATED A GENERAL PERMIT AFTER IT FOUND
 THAT IT DID NOT ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CRITERIA
 POLLUTANT STANDARDS. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	1
42 U.S.C. §7409.....	1
C.R.S. § 25-7-101.....	1

Other Authorities

Bradley Rink, DeVondria Reynolds, and Rosendo Majano, CDPHE Air Modeling Unit, Presentation to Regional Administrator KC Becker, EPA Region 8, “Implementation of the Minor Source Permitting Program in Colorado from 2010 – 2021” (Jan. 5, 2022).....	3
CDPHE Project Notes, Project ID: 457-111116, Cherokee Power Plant – combined cycle turbine facility (2011).....	9, 10
CDPHE, <u>APCD Permitting Dashboard</u> , (Last visited Apr. 7, 2023).....	3
Chase Woodruff, <u>At Colorado’s tight-lipped air pollution agency, a ‘culture of fear’ prevails</u> , Colo. Newslines, Sep. 20, 2021.....	11
Chase Woodruff, <u>Smokescreen: Are Colorado officials countering misinformation on smog — or hiding behind it?</u> , Colo. Newslines, Sep. 22, 2021.....	11
Chase Woodruff, <u>Smokescreen: Who killed ETRP, Colorado’s traffic-reducing climate rule?</u> , Colo. Newslines, Sep. 21, 2021.....	11
Chase Woodruff, <u>Smokescreen: Years of internal complaints suggest air agency’s favoritism toward polluters</u> , Colo. Newslines, Sep. 23, 2021.....	11
Daniel Glick, <u>A former Colorado air quality inspector speaks out</u> , Colo. Independent, Apr. 16, 2019.....	10
EGLE, About Us, “History of the Department”.....	13
EGLE, Air Quality General Permits to Install (PTI), “Diesel Fuel-Fired Engine Generators with Maximum Capacity of Five Megawatts (5 MW),”.....	15

Email from Emmett Malone, Supervisor, Modeling and Emissions Inventory Unit, to Garry Kaufman, CDPHE, et al. (July 16, 2021, 09:29 MST)	3
EPA Region 8, <u>Review of EPA’s Office of Inspector General Hotline Complaint No. 2021-0188</u> (July 2022)	12
Letter from G. Vinson Hellwig, MDNRE Air Quality Division Chief, to whom it may concern (July 6, 2010)	14
Press Release, PEER, Colorado Orders Staff to Ignore Air Pollution Violations (Mar. 30, 2021)	8
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §51.160	2
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App W	2
5 C.C.R. §1001-5, Regulation No. 3	2
Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Nitrogen Dioxide; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 6474 (Feb. 9, 2010) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. Pts. 50 & 58).....	6
